3.2 mm x 2.5 mm 6 Pads SMD TCXO or TC/VCXO Oscillator                                          I593 / I793 Series
ILSI America Phone 775-851-8880 ● Fax 775-851-8882 ●email: e-mail@ilsiamerica.com ●
Specifications subject to change without notice
Rev:  03/28/16_D
Page 1 of 3
Product Features:
  Advanced PLL Technology

A 0.01 µF and 10 µF bypass capacitors are recommended between Vcc (Pin 6) and GND (Pin 3)
to minimize power supply noise.
Part Number Guide Sample Part Number: I593-63Q8H-20.000
Package Input Voltage Operating Temperature Stability
 (in ppm) Output Enable / Disable
(Pin 2) Frequency
I593 = TCXO
I793 = VCXO
3 = +3.3 V 1 = 0ºC  to +70ºC 0 = ±1.5* 3 = LVCMOS H = Enable
20.000 MHz
6 = +2.5 V 2 = -40ºC  to 85ºC P = ±2.0* 8 = LVDS O = N/C
 3 = -20ºC  to +70ºC Q = ±2.5* 9 = LVPECL
 5 = -30ºC  to +85ºC R = ±3.0
  J = ±5.0
* Not available for all temperature ranges.
3.2 mm x 2.5 mm 6 Pads SMD TCXO or TC/VCXO Oscillator                                          I593 / I793 Series
ILSI America Phone 775-851-8880 ● Fax 775-851-8882 ●email: e-mail@ilsiamerica.com ●
Specifications subject to change without notice
Rev:  03/28/16_D
Page 2 of 3
Pin Select Funtions
Voltage Control Function (Pin 1)  I793 only E/D Function (Pin 2)
VC Voltage Center & Range +1.5 V ±1.0 V for both Vcc = +2.5
V & +3.3 V E/D Control 0.7% of Vcc min or no connection enable output
0.3% of Vcc max to disable output (high impedance)
Frequency Pull Range ±8.0 ppm E/D Time 200 nSec max
Linearity ±1% typ, ±10% max Disable Time 50 nSec max
Transfer Function Positive
Absolute Voltage
  Vcc = +3.3 VDC
  Vcc = +2.5 VDC
+3.63 VDC max
+2.63 VDC max
Input Impedance 770 kΩ typ
Harmonics -5.0 dBc max
SSB Phase Noise
Offset 125.00 212.50 312.50
10 Hz -51 dBc/Hz -42 dBc/Hz -49 dBc/Hz
100 Hz -83 dBc/Hz -87 dBc/Hz -88 dBc/Hz
1 kHz -111 dBc/Hz -105 dBc/Hz -107 dBc/Hz
10 kHz -123 dBc/Hz -115 dBc/Hz -111 dBc/Hz
100 kHz -125 dBc/Hz -118 dBc/Hz -114 dBc/Hz
1 MHz -135 dBc/Hz -130 dBc/Hz -124 dBc/Hz
10 MHz -155 dBc/Hz -151 dBc/Hz -147 dBc/Hz
Supply Current
Current Consumption LVCMOS LVPECL LVDS
Vcc = +2.50 VDC
  All values are typical an over
the operating temperature.
50 MHz = 24mA
125 MHz = 28 mA
200 MHz = 30 mA
156 MHZ = 36mA
600 MHz = 40mA
800 MHz = 46mA
1.0G Hz = 50mA
156 MHZ = 22mA
600 MHz = 28mA
800 MHz = 30mA
1.0G Hz = 34mA
Vcc = +3.30 VDC
  All values are typical an over
the operating temperature.
50 MHz = 26mA
125 MHz = 30 mA
200 MHz = 34 mA
156 MHZ = 40mA
600 MHz = 45mA
800 MHz = 48mA
1.0G Hz = 52mA
156 MHZ = 25mA
600 MHz = 30mA